Page 1
LGS5524 Datasheet
Synchronous Boost 4-Cell 2A Lithium Battery Charger
Manager
LGS5524
Legend Semiconductor (Nanjing) Co., Ltd. | | 14th Floor, Block C, Tengfei Building, 88
Jiangmiao Road, Jiangpu Street, Pukou District, Nanjing, Jiangsu Province
LGS5524-- 4-Cell lithium battery charging manager

The LGS5524 integrates charging and full charge
indication, as well as abnormal status indication.
Ordering Guide
Part  Package Top Mark
LGS5524 ESSOP10
5524
YYWWD
YY: Year code. WW: Week code. D: Fixed version
number
LGS5524-- 4-Cell lithium battery charging manager
棱晶半导体（南京）有限公司                                                                                      www.Legend-Si.com
                                              Page 3
Typical Application Topology - 5V
ISET
10
9 VC
C
8
VIN
1
EN/NTC
2LE
D
3
BST
GND
4 7S
W
VHOLD
5 6
VOUT BAT
 STATE            LED /
 CHRG            ON  /
 DONE             OFF /
 Abnormal    Twinkle/
10uF
20uF
1K
2.2uF
35K
10K
100nF
R2R1
USB
5V输入
2.2uH
VIN
10uF
3K
Li-ion
100K 100K
2N7002
EN
10K
5V USB input; dashed components are optional (dual LED).
NOTE
■ The capacitors of the boost output VOUT and BAT should be as close to the chip as possible, and the circuit